

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE AND
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (DC)

ECF CASE

This Document Relates To:
All Securities Actions

Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT JOHN A. THAIN'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

DECHERT LLP
Andrew J. Levander
David S. Hoffner
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-6797
(212) 698-3500

Attorneys for Defendant John A. Thain

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument	3
POINT I THE SECTION 10(b) CLAIM AGAINST THAIN SHOULD BE DISMISSED... ..	3
A. The Complaint Fails To Plead Any Misrepresentation By Thain	4
B. The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Actionable Omission By Thain	5
C. The Complaint Fails Adequately To Allege Thain’s Scierter.....	6
POINT II THE SECTION 14(a) CLAIM AGAINST THAIN SHOULD BE DISMISSED	8
POINT III THE SECTION 20(a) CLAIMS AGAINST THAIN SHOULD BE DISMISSED	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan,</u> 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<u>Chiarella v. United States,</u> 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	5
<u>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JPMorgan Chase Co.,</u> 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<u>Kalnit v. Eichler,</u> 85 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 264 F.3d 131, 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>Klock v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.,</u> 584 F. Supp. 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	9
<u>In re Pfizer, Inc. Secs. Litig.,</u> 538 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<u>In re Philip Services Corp. Secs. Litig.,</u> 383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<u>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Secs., Inc.,</u> 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</u> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3, 6
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
